

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

144 North Binkley Street ● Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520 Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441 **PHONE**: (907) 262-4441 ● **FAX**: (907) 262-1892 www.borough.kenai.ak.us

> MIKE NAVARRE BOROUGH MAYOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gary Knopp, Assembly President Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

THRU: Mike Navarre, Mayor

FROM: Craig Chapman, Director of Finance Chap-

DATE: November 23, 2011

SUBJECT: Ordinance 2011-19-<u>59</u>, appropriating \$30,000 from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund for purchase and installation of a corrosive water mitigation system at Nikiski Fire Station #2

The water for the new Nikiski Fire Station #2 is provided by Nikishka Bay Utilities. The water has a high PH level and is considered corrosive. Due to its high PH level, it will have a negative long term impact on the piping, equipment and appliances at Fire Station #2.

Installation of a chemical injection system will mitigate the corrosive nature of the water. The cost of a chemical injection system is estimated to be between \$25,000 and \$30,000.

At its November 9, 2011, board meeting, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board approved the use of \$30,000 from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund, fund balance for the purchase and installation of a chemical injection system.

	FINANCE DEPARTMENT FUNDS VERIFIED
	441.27910 FB \$30,000,00
By:	BU Date: ///18/1/